
Students as Partners in Assessment:  
A Literature Scoping Review

Ruth Ní Bheoláin, Rob Lowney and Fiona O’Riordan



 

 

Students as Partners in Assessment (SaPiA): A Literature Scoping Review 

December 2020 

ISBN: 978-1-911669-17-3 

DOI: 10.5281/zenodo.4270579  

Authors: Ruth Ní Bheoláin, Rob Lowney and Dr Fiona O’Riordan 

Published by National Institute for Digital Learning, Dublin City University, Ireland 

 
Students as Partners in Assessment (SaPiA): A Literature Scoping Review by Ruth Ní Bheoláin, 

Rob Lowney and Fiona O’Riordan is licensed under CC BY 4.0. To view a copy of this license, visit 

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0 

Please cite as: 

Ní Bheoláin, R., Lowney, R. & O’Riordan, F. (2020). Students as Partners in Assessment: A 

Literature Scoping Review. Dublin: Dublin City University. https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.4270579  

www.dcu.ie/teu/sapia  

teu@dcu.ie

https://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.4270579
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0
http://www.dcu.ie/teu/sapia
mailto:teu@dcu.ie


 

i 

Table of Contents 

1. Introduction ..................................................................................................................... 1 

2. Students as Partners in Assessment: Rationale ......................................................... 3 

The evolving landscape of student partnership in assessment nationally and internationally ......... 3 

Enhancing assessment ................................................................................................................. 5 

Academic integrity ......................................................................................................................... 6 

Inclusivity in assessment ............................................................................................................... 6 

3. Scoping Review Methodology ....................................................................................... 8 

4. Students as Partners in Assessment: In Practice ..................................................... 11 

Self and peer assessment ........................................................................................................... 11 

Assessment activities and criteria ................................................................................................ 18 

Collaborative grading .................................................................................................................. 20 

5. Conclusion .................................................................................................................... 22 

Appendix ........................................................................................................................... 24 

References ........................................................................................................................ 27 

About the Authors ............................................................................................................ 34 

Index .................................................................................................................................. 35 

 



 

1 

 

1. Introduction 
The purpose of this scoping review is to explore what the literature says regarding students as 

partners in the process of assessment in higher education. Carless (2015, p. 9) suggests 

“[A]ssessment is a critical aspect of undergraduate education because it has a range of powerful 

impacts on what students and teachers do”. 

Competing discourses around the role and purpose of assessment are prevalent in most institutions 

and the higher education sector at large. Set against this backdrop, the review builds on our interest 

and previous work in assessment through several other projects (DCU Teaching Enhancement Unit, 

2020) to provide a synthesis of the literature on students as partners in this space. 

In recent years, there has been an increasing emphasis on students as partners in teaching, 

learning and assessment. Indeed, some educators would argue this is part of a larger paradigm 

shift in the latter part of last century towards student-centred learning. Conscious of this paradigm 

shift and the ever-present competing assessment discourses, the review investigates the growing 

interest in student partnership in assessment specifically, distinct from wider arenas of student 

partnership. 

There is a growing recognition that in order for students’ learning and assessment experience to be 

successful they should have a sense of agency and investment in the process. This agency is 

crucial to promoting high levels of student engagement. Those who teach in higher education are 

being called on to empower students to become more involved in the assessment process (National 

Forum, 2016b). It is useful to remind ourselves that involving students in the assessment strategy 

can be something many who teach do intentionally. For example, at Dublin City University (DCU) 

there are educators who co-design marking criteria with students or allow them to negotiate the 

assessment brief and submission dates. Anecdotal evidence suggests, nevertheless, these 

examples of co-design are atypical as most students are not given the opportunity to partner and 

influence assessment practices in this manner. 

This literature scoping review aims to demystify the ways in which those who teach can partner 

students by exploring initiatives such as involving them as self or peer assessors, as co-creators of 

assessment activities and marking criteria, and the use of collaborative opportunities to co-own the 

assessment process. In this review we use students as partners, co-creators, co-designers, or 

actively engaged in assessment synonymously as each involves the conscious and intentional 

partnering of students in the assessment process by educators. In attempting to demystify this 

partnership approach in order to help educators appreciate the benefits and embrace the potential, 

the review presents practical insights found in the literature.  

Having reviewed our chosen literature, we grouped it into three overarching themes—self and peer 

assessment, assessment activities and criteria, and collaborative grading.  

This review adopts the following structure. Firstly, it sets the context by providing a rationale for 

partnering students in assessment by exploring the evolving landscape of students as partners and 



 

2 

 

considering some other current trends to influence the role of students in assessment such as 

enhancing assessment through assessment of, for and as learning, the role of student partnerships 

in promoting academic integrity, and inclusivity in assessment.  

Having framed the discussion in this wider context, the paper then describes the methodology 

employed to locate and undertake the scoping review of published literature. Following this, each 

emergent theme from the literature is explored—self and peer assessment, assessment activities 

and criteria, and collaborative grading.  

Lastly, the Appendix distils many of key findings in a useful resource for educators wanting to learn 

more about students as partners in assessment in higher education and to try some partnership 

approaches.



 

3 

 

2. Students as Partners in 

Assessment: Rationale 
The context and rationale for student partnership in assessment is explored here to frame the 

discussion of the literature that follows in a subsequent section. This context and rationale does not 

purport to be exhaustive but does provide a foundation for later exploration of student partnership in 

assessment. 

The evolving landscape of student partnership in 
assessment nationally and internationally 

The provision of high-quality, student-centred learning experiences that promote student autonomy 

and involvement in the learning process and which value transparency in assessment processes 

has been a priority at both a European and Irish regulatory level and student movements for a 

number of years.  

The Standards and Guidelines for Quality Assurance in the European Higher Education Area (ESG, 

2015) are a set of standards and guidelines for internal and external quality assurance that apply to 

all higher education institutions in the European Higher Education Area (EHEA), including Ireland. 

One of these standards is a call for student-centred learning, teaching and assessment that advises 

providers to ensure that their programmes are “delivered in a way that encourages students to take 

an active role in creating the learning process, and that the assessment of students reflects this 

approach.” (p. 12). This standard explicitly promotes mutual respect between learners and 

educators along with the promotion of student autonomy. Among other criteria, it references the 

provision of support for educators in learning about the provision of explicit guidance to students in 

relation to assessment including the publication of marking criteria. As early as 2001, European 

Ministers stressed that students are “competent, active and constructive partners” that should 

actively contribute to the shaping of the now established EHEA (EHEA, 2001).  

The European Students’ Union (ESU, n.d.) actively promotes student partnership as something that 

is not only good for students but “good for everyone”. The ESU emphasises the role and expertise 

of those who teach as pedagogical, subject knowledge and administrative experts that can be 

complemented by students’ expertise in their own learning who recognise effective teaching when 

they experience it and who know what is in their own best interests. This complementation supports 

the idea that those who teach and students working in partnership can create the most effective 

overall learning experience that is to everyone’s benefit. 

Beyond Europe, the trend towards student partnership can also be seen. The Australian 

government’s Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency (TEQSA), for example, recognises 

the centrality of students to its role as a regulator (2008). TEQSA’s Student Expert Advisory Group 

(SEAG) was established to advise the TEQSA Commission on matters related to the quality 

assurance of higher education institutions and in relation to student engagement specifically. The 



 

4 

 

implementation of SEAG is stated to have provided a framework for partnering with students to co-

designing strategies to tackle important issues in the sector. 

Quality and Qualifications Ireland (QQI) is the Irish statutory body for quality assurance in the further 

and higher education sectors. One of its express functions includes the validation of programmes of 

education and training for providers who do not have designed awarding power to validate their own 

programmes. Accordingly, their policies and criteria for the validation of programmes of education 

and training (QQI, 2017) set out explicit criteria to ensure that all validated programmes are of an 

acceptable standard. One of these is a detailed standard in relation to assessment strategies 

including the provision of a programme assessment strategy, module assessment strategies and 

sample assessment tasks, marking schemes and related evidence on the implementation of 

assessment. In 2018, QQI published a Green Paper on Assessment of Learners and Learning 

asking stakeholders to reflect and give feedback on a number of areas. One such area was student 

partnership where stakeholders were asked, “What can be done to further engage learners as 

partners in assessment of, for and as learning?” (p. 62). Feedback on the green paper revealed 

strong views from multiple stakeholders including both students and educators from Irish HEIs (QQI, 

2019). Notably, some student respondents described how assessment should be “seen as a 

partnership between educator and the learner” and they described how, as students, they “should 

be encouraged to view assessment as a positive aid to learning, and recognise how learning, 

assessment and the learning outcomes are connected” (p. 19).  

The Higher Education Authority (HEA) established a working group in 2014 to examine and make 

proposals around the issue of student engagement in higher education. This led to the development 

of the publication Enhancing Student Engagement in Decision Making (2016) and ultimately to the 

launch of the National Student Engagement Programme (NStEP) in 2016 as a joint initiative 

between the HEA, QQI and the Union of Students in Ireland (USI) that demonstrated a national 

commitment to student engagement and the implementation of ten published core principles of 

student engagement. Two of these principles are students as co-creators and student as partner. In 

this publication, the role of students as active participants and creators that shape their own learning 

experience, and the mutual benefit this yields for both students and institution, is emphasised and is 

consistent with the broader European dialogue discussed earlier. It highlights criticism for passive 

student involvement that takes student feedback and actions it but does not involve students in the 

decision-making process itself. In relation to co-creation specifically, this principle states that “Irish 

HEIs [higher education institutions] will embrace innovative teaching and learning techniques which 

value active involvement from the students” (p. 31). 

Consequently, we can see that the role of students as partners in higher education institutions has 

been a prioritised topic in the advancement of higher education in EHEA as early as 2003. More 

recently published standards explicitly state the importance of student-centred learning with 

transparency of assessment processes for those who teach and for students. This can be seen at 

the European level and re-iterated in Irish standards for programmes. There has been increasingly 

substantial dialogue in relation to both assessment and student partnership respectively in the Irish 

context over the last number of years with a growing emphasis on the active participation of 

students in their own learning experiences with the establishment of NStEP indicating a national 

priority. 



 

5 

 

Enhancing assessment 

Assessment is a valuable driver of student learning, and thus enjoys much focus and attention. 

Nationally, assessment was called out at as the enhancement theme for 2016 to 2018 by Ireland’s 

National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching and Learning in Higher Education (National 

Forum, 2016a). Assessment has many facets and serves different purposes other than the solely 

summative, high-stakes purpose with which it has long been associated. National understanding of 

assessment in higher education is captured in this graphic representing the different assessment 

facets succinctly: 

Figure 1: National Forum assessment as/for/of learning graphic (2017) 

Although not explicitly stated, many of the descriptions and examples provided herein are forms of 

student partnership in assessment. Under Assessment as Learning, we see examples of self and 

peer review and collaboration on assessment criteria. Under Assessment for Learning, we see 

examples of dialogue and feeding forward. Similarly, in the overlap of these facets we see examples 

of students requesting feedback and self-assessing their own work for grading purposes (National 

Forum, 2017). These examples and more come to light in the literature reviewed in later sections of 

this scoping review. 



 

6 

 

Academic integrity 

Academic integrity, as a concept, has always been important in higher education, but in recent 

times has garnered more attention around the world amid concern about possible rises in 

plagiarism, contract cheating, and other dishonest practices as a result of greater reliance on 

remote assessment. The International Center for Academic Integrity defines academic integrity as a 

commitment, even in the face of adversity, to six fundamental values: honesty, trust, fairness, 

respect, responsibility, and courage (Fishman, 2017). These values are intended to enable those 

who teach to translate into action changes in assessment behaviour. The changes are directed at 

assessment design approaches to promote academic integrity and reduce the risk of cheating. 

In a scoping review conducted by Egan (2018) for DCU, there is evidence to show assessments 

that involve students help to promote academic integrity. Development of a suite of academic 

integrity principles for assessment design emanated from Egan’s work and these principles are 

used as a framework to plan integrated assessments that can reduce the risk of plagiarism and 

cheating. The twelve principles are presented across three categories—standards, design and 

student ownership. In the student ownership category, assessors are advised, among other things, 

to co-design aspects of the assessment with students. Other principles advocate involving students 

through self and peer assessment and co-creating marking criteria or rubrics (DCU Teaching 

Enhancement Unit, 2019). 

Inclusivity in assessment 

Another growing trend in higher education in recent times is that of universal design for learning 

(UDL). UDL can be described as an approach to teaching that consists of the proactive design and 

use of inclusive instructional strategies that benefit a broad range of learners, including students 

with disabilities (Scott, McGuire & Foley, 2003). UDL seeks to make teaching, learning and 

assessment more open and inclusive for all kinds of learners, regardless of disability, background, 

culture, and so on. Although it contains the word “learning”, a UDL approach can be applied to 

curriculum, teaching, learning and indeed assessment, and higher education is seeing a paradigm 

shift with regard to it at present. 

This is particularly pertinent when we consider how higher education is changing and diversifying. In 

Ireland alone, over 10% of new entrants to higher education indicated they have a disability and 

over 37% of them indicated they needed assistance with it. 21% of new entrants came from groups 

designated non-manual, semi- and unskilled. 8% are mature students. 17% are studying part-time. 

10% are international students, mainly from other EU countries and from Asia. (Higher Education 

Authority, 2019). Many higher education institutions have ambitious plans to increase the numbers 

of international students, increase participation from socio-economic groups that have been 

traditionally underrepresented, and offer more part-time, online programmes targeting lifelong 

learners. All of this has implications for how we design our curricula, how we teach our students, 

support their learning and importantly, how we assess them—as they become ever more diverse. 



 

7 

 

UDL guidelines exist to help guide educators to move toward more inclusive practices. These 

guidelines cover three fundamentals of UDL: providing multiple means of engagement for students, 

multiple means of representation and multiple means of action and expression (CAST, 2018).  

Involving students in their assessment process, giving them choice and flexibility in how they 

engage with assessment and how they express themselves is good UDL practice and, as we will 

see throughout this scoping review, good partnership practice also. 

Altogether, the changing landscape of student partnership in assessment makes it timely to review 

the literature regarding the practical application of student partnership in the higher education 

classroom. Furthermore, the review that follows aims to create a bridge between quality 

assurance/enhancement and practice by providing a pragmatic review of methods for employing 

student partnership in assessment, as well as demystifying it to encourage educators to embrace 

and apply such methods in their own assessment practices. 

Having established the rationale and discussed the evolving focus on student partnership in 

assessment in the wider Irish and European context, the next section describes the methodology 

employed to undertake the scoping review. 



 

8 

 

3. Scoping Review Methodology 
The review was conducted from March to May 2020, and followed a scoping search (Arksey & 

O’Malley, 2005) using relevant databases. This process was selected because it enables relatively 

swift coverage of a field, does not require quality assessment of each article selected, and does not 

emphasise synthesis of results. Consequently, as Arksey and O’Malley observe, “scoping studies 

provide a narrative or descriptive account of available research” (2005, p. 23). 

The PICO (Population or Problem - Intervention - Comparison - Outcome) model was used to frame 

the purpose of the literature scoping exercise. This approach is used by Evidence-Based Medicine 

(EBM) research as a specialised framework to help formulate and facilitate literature searches 

(Schardt et al, 2007). 

P Population Educators assessing in higher education 

I Intervention Students as partners in assessment 

C Comparison 
Evidence in literature on students as 
partners or co-creators 

O Outcome 
Support educators to facilitate and 
empowers students to become partners 
in the assessment process 

Table 1: Framing purpose of literature scoping review 

The purpose of the scoping review, as defined using the PICO model, was developed using a 

search template adapted from the University of Tasmania Library. This facilitated identification of the 

key concepts in the research (Table 2). Once key concepts were agreed, free text terms were tested 

and used to help refine the terms used under each concept for the searches (Table 2). Each 

concept was searched separately, and then the three searches were joined to provide a 

comprehensive search of potentially suitable articles. Two databases were used for the search, 

selected for their appropriateness for Education research. These were Education Research 

Complete (172 hits) and ERIC (28 hits) resulting in 200 search results for initial review.  



 

9 

 

Key concepts Search terms 

Student engagement 
“student as partners” OR “student partnership” OR “co-learning” OR 
“Student voice” OR “student agency” OR “student engagement” OR 
“student participation” 

Assessment 
“assessment of learning” OR “assessment as learning” OR 
“assessment for learning” OR “formative assessment” OR “summative 
assessment” OR “self assessment” OR “peer assessment” 

Higher education 
“higher education” OR “college” OR “university” OR “post secondary” 
OR “postsecondary” OR “third level” 

Table 2: Key concepts and search terms 

The three authors divided the 200 search results for screening against the inclusion criteria using a 

shared screening spreadsheet (Table 3). Following an initial screening, 164 papers were excluded 

for not meeting the inclusion criteria, leaving 36 results for consideration. The authors conducted a 

second review as a peer group and screened out an additional six papers for not meeting the 

inclusion criteria. Two duplicate papers were also removed at this stage, leaving 28 results for full-

text review. Resulting from the full-text review process and further consultation between the authors, 

14 papers were removed. This was on confirmation that the inclusion criteria were not applicable 

including one paper that was not available in English, another that was conference proceedings, 

papers that were not based in higher education or that ultimately did not demonstrate student 

partnership in assessment. The final literature review was subsequently informed by 14 core 

research studies. 

Criterion Inclusion Exclusion 

Timeframe 2000–2019 Prior to 2000 

Language English Non-English 

Access Full text availability only Only titles or abstracts 
available 

Sample Referring to higher education 
students only 

Referring to students outside 
higher education 

Type of publication Peer reviewed, original 
research published in journals 

Content that was not peer 
reviewed, not in journals, not 
original, and/or grey literature 

Focus of literature Presenting findings that 
investigated aspects of student 
partnership in assessment 

Research on assessment or 
other areas of education that 
does not include student 
partnership 

Table 3: Criteria for inclusion and exclusion 

Through casual web searching and browsing the authors are aware of many ad-hoc examples and 

case studies of student partnership in assessment provided by individual institutions, but as these 



 

10 

 

were not captured by the PICO model approach to literature searching, they are not included in this 

scoping review. The only exception to this is a recent paper by one of the authors (Gillanders, 

Karazi & O’Riordan, 2020).  

The next section discusses the identified literature and shares practical insights in an attempt to 

demystify approaches to student partnership in assessment. It is structured according to the three 

emergent themes.



 

11 

 

4. Students as Partners in 

Assessment: In Practice 
The rationale and impetus for partnering students in assessment is clear, and for many 

undisputable. This section of the scoping review presents evidence-based best practice examples 

of how these partnerships can be operational. Discussion focusses on the role of self and peer 

assessment (interwoven with other elements) in developing a shared assessment literacy and in 

improving student productivity and performance as well as how technology can support it. Following 

this, examples of student partnerships in designing assessment criteria and activities and 

collaborating in grading are explored. For those who teach, much of this will be familiar as it is part 

of best pedagogical practice. However, it still warrants calling it out when designing and delivering 

courses or programmes, and more importantly supporting students in the partnership through 

formative assessment and opportunities for dialogue or class discussion. 

Self and peer assessment 

Gikandi and Morrow (2016, p. 153) adopted the definition of meaningful learning as learning that is 

“robust and transferable to real-life professional practices and contexts”. The reconstruction of roles 

among educators and students with students taking an active lead in learning and feedback 

processes may promote meaningful learning that is active, collaborative and reflective in a way that 

fosters self-regulation of learners so they can be empowered to take ownership of their learning 

(Vonderwall, Liang & Alderman, 2007; Gikandi, Morrow & Davis, 2011). There are many ways in 

which this autonomy can be afforded to students so that they may be engaged as partners in 

assessment. Self and peer assessment are two such effective ways. 

Boud (1991, p. 5) posits that “[T]he defining characteristic of self-assessment is the involvement of 

students in identifying standards and/or criteria to apply to their work and making judgements about 

the extent to which they have met these criteria and standards.” Wride (2017) draws on the work of 

Taras (2010) to share examples of weak or low risk self-assessment where students used the 

educator’s marking criteria to assess their own work and compare to the educator’s assessment, 

through to a stronger partnership where students co-design criteria (this is discussed in greater 

detail further on in this scoping review). Peer assessment is defined by Fry, Ketteridge & Marshall 

(2009, p. 292) as “students assessing the work of others at a similar level”. Topping (1998, p. 250) 

conducted an extensive review of the literature and thus defines peer assessment as “an 

arrangement in which individuals consider the amount, level, value, worth, quality or success of 

learning… of peers of similar status”. He advises that peer assessment offers an opportunity to 

involve students in the assessment in a critical way. Wride (2017, p. 7) recommends that peer 

assessment “...should be designed to enhance deep learning through rounds of review and 

feedback”. In the Irish National Forum insight document on students as partners in the assessment 

process, two recommendations include “[G]ive students opportunities to self- and/or peer-assess 

their work in a module”; and “[S]upport students to work with assessment criteria to monitor their 

own learning” (National Forum, 2016b). 



 

12 

 

There is an expansive body of existing research evidencing the capacity of self and peer 

assessment to enhance student learning (Boud 2013; Falchikov 2013; Yan & Brown 2017). The 

benefits of self-assessment are long-established in the literature (Falchikov & Boud, 1989; Ozogul & 

Sullivan, 2007; Brown & Harris, 2013) including a recent meta-analysis that showed positive effects 

of peer assessment on students’ learning performance (Li et al., 2020). Boud (2000) emphasised 

that the potential of peer reviews to inform purposeful and productive student performance is reliant 

on the effective design and efficient delivery of a useful activity. An exploration of the literature in 

relation to peer assessment in the context of student partnership provides concrete examples of 

well-designed and evidenced peer assessment activities that can be adapted for use in both 

physical and online classrooms. As with any good assessment design it is important to have an 

integrated and scaffolded approach to self and peer assessment across a programme lifecycle. 

Kearney (2019) explored a model of self and peer assessment as a means of engaging and 

orienting first year students to the assessment process in higher education. He adapted his own 

model, the Authentic Self and Peer Assessment for Learning (ASPAL) model of self, peer and 

lecturer assessment to teach students about assessment through participation in all stages of the 

assessment process (Kearney, 2013). This model provides a helpful overview of how student 

partnership in assessment can be implemented across the entire lifecycle of a programme. 

 

Figure 2: The ASPAL model 

The ASPAL model combines self, peer and the educator’s evaluation in a multi-week process 

involving authentic learning tasks. The ASPAL model was informed by student surveys (n=200) in 

2010 that found that the majority of students were not reading their own assessments before 

submitting them, had not seen exemplars, were not collaborating with their peers or reported that 

they did not receive adequate information about assessment requirements.  

 

Survey students

Collaborative 
development of 
marking criteria 

Pilot marking 
session

AASL: peer / 
self / educator’s 

evaluation

Provide 
feedback



 

13 

 

Following the ASPAL model, over five weeks, the following activities occur: 

1. Educator surveys students about their experience with self and peer assessment; 

2. They collaboratively develop marking criteria; 

3. They undertake pilot marking session where students practise marking similar 

assessments to the one they will complete; 

4. Students submit task for self and peer marking; 

5. Self-assessment occurs last so students can learn from the peer assessment 

process; 

6. Results are combined to produce a summative grade for the student; 

7. De-briefing session with feedback received from the educator and peers; 

8. Educator surveys students to get feedback. 

67% of students in Kearney’s (2019) study found that ASPAL helped them become autonomous in 

their learning, and 89% percent reported that it provided valuable study skills. Throughout this 

literature scoping review, we see many applications of student partnership that align to different 

stages of the ASPAL model. Subsequently, it could be useful as a reference tool for reviewing the 

various stages of programme and module delivery in the context of student partnership. 

In line with Boud (2000), a useful peer assessment activity can improve student performance and 

productivity. Having experienced a number of challenges in engaging students in group discussions 

including lack of participation, domination of active students and difficulty assessing subject mastery 

of individual students, Handayani, Ummas Genisa and Triyanto (2019) implemented two forms of 

peer assessment in an attempt to increase equity of participation among students. Although 

discussion can be between educator and students and among students (Omatseye, 2007), in this 

context it was interpreted as students working together in solving problems through information 

retrieval and the exchanging of ideas. They employed the use of internal and external group 

evaluation. Internal group evaluation was peer assessment carried out by members of the same 

group using internal assessment rubric indicators, e.g., student participation, contribution to 

completing the project, teamwork, and attitude. External group evaluation was peer assessment 

conducted between groups. Groups used assessment rubrics with marking criteria to assess the 

output of other peer groups, e.g., criteria such as project outcome and presentation using simple 

questions aiming to elicit feedback about positive and negative aspects from the students’ 

perspectives. The findings of their research indicated that the methods of peer assessment 

enhanced student performance in group discussions in relation to interpersonal skills, teamwork, 

and problem-solving. Peer assessment appeared to reduce students’ feeling of laziness, reduced 

intimidation from the active students, gave all members equal responsibility, and helped them to 

develop their participation in group discussion through feedback. 

Echoing Topping’s assertion that peer assessment can give students the opportunity to engage in 

assessment in a critical way (1998), Verkade & Bryson-Richardson (2013) employed peer 

assessment in a final year classroom with 88 students where their grades were combined with those 

of the educator. In this context, students had five weeks to prepare an oral presentation which 

lasted a total of 15 minutes including a ten-minute presentation and five minutes of questions. A 

five-criteria rubric using a four-point scale from poor to excellent was used based on explicit criteria 

including quality of presentation, identification of key experimental evidence, description of the 



 

14 

 

experiments, explanation of conclusions and the ability to answer questions. Students’ overall grade 

was calculated based on a combination of peer assessors’ attributed grades and the educator’s 

attributed mark—20% of the weighting was assigned based on the average result of 12-19 peer 

assessors’ marks and 80% of the weighting was assigned to the educator’s mark. 

The role of students as partners in assessment is a dominant theme in online learning where 

traditional academic-led pedagogies do not match the often asynchronous nature of the online 

learning environment (Baran, Correaia & Thompson, 2011; Gikandi & Morrow, 2016).  

Online learning has different pedagogical demands than physical face-to-face settings due to the 

predominantly asynchronous nature of interactivity between both educator and students and 

between students (Naidu, 2007). Active engagement is critical in online settings because students 

are expected to self-regulate and take primary responsibility for their learning (Baran, Correaia & 

Thompson, 2011; Gikandi, Morrow & Davis, 2011). A number of studies have emphasised that 

opportunities for informal observations and questions may be more limited than what is typical in a 

physical face-to-face classroom and consequently, online courses need to be carefully designed to 

ensure meaningful learning and to promote student engagement (Akyol, Garrison & Ozden, 2009; 

Sullivan & Watson, 2015). 

A lot of empirical research has explored the potential and performance of peer assessment in 

physical classrooms (Cartney, 2010; Mulder, Pearse & Baik, 2014) but many of the studies 

considered in this literature scoping review have specifically focussed on the self-assessment and 

peer assessment that is facilitated by the VLE (Gikandi & Morrow, 2016; Sullivan & Watson, 2015; 

El-Mowafy, 2014; Forbes, 2011). Specifically, what follows explores peer formative feedback that is 

facilitated using discussion forums (Gikandi & Morrow 2016) and podcasting (Forbes, 2011) as well 

as peer assessment using assessment criteria and grading rubrics facilitated by in-built VLE peer 

assessment tools and digital rubrics (Gillanders, Karazi & O’Riordan, 2020; Sullivan & Watson, 

2015; El-Mowafy, 2014). 

Self-assessment and peer feedback can be developed and embedded in online discussions 

(Vonderwell, Liang & Alderman, 2007) which may contribute to a sense of shared purpose and 

responsibility for learning among students and those who teach. Sustained interactive collaboration 

and formative feedback among teachers, individual learners and peers can provide ongoing 

scaffolding of learning in online learning (Ludwigh-Hardman & Dunclap, 2003). Empirical research 

has shown that interactive collaborations within asynchronous discussions have potential to 

enhance peer formative feedback processes (Vonderwell, Liang & Alderman, 2007). 

Gikandi and colleagues (2011) purported that effective formative assessment includes mechanisms 

that promote interactive and collaborative learning. For that reason, Gikandi and Morrow (2016) 

employed the use of online discussion forums to explore the effectiveness of peer-peer formative 

feedback in continuing teacher education in online learning. They used three strategies for peer 

formative feedback, making creative use of discussion forums within the VLE:  



 

15 

 

1. Active participation and collaborations within topical asynchronous discussion 

forums where students were required to upload artefacts for discussion and were 

prompted by educators’ interaction; 

2. Open forums to share developing thinking and work-in-progress; 

3. A discussion forum for students to share their polished artefacts. 

Gikandi and Morrow (2016) found that educators’ interaction emerged as a critical component of the 

peer-peer feedback process as their presence guided constructive responses and helped weave 

discussions by enriching discussions with reflective summaries and examples. Findings showed that 

online interaction moved beyond social interaction and promoted meaningful dialogue and 

constructive feedback. It also provided sustained opportunity for interaction as the forums were not 

restricted by narrow time constraints. 

Forbes (2011) also used the VLE to facilitate self and peer assessment in the implementation of 

podcasting for learning or podagogy. In this study, students created reflective podcasts on their 

experiences of learning using digital technologies. The assessment was implemented as follows: 

1. Students were asked to research educational podcasts and generate their own ideas 

for podcasts; 

2. Students then listened to a podcast created by the educator on reflections of 

learning through digital technologies that also modelled a self-assessment; 

3. Students then created a podcast of their own before uploading a draft recording to 

the VLE; 

4. Students then self-assessed their own efforts and gave and received formative 

feedback; 

5. Students then had the opportunity to refine their final podcasts before submitting 

them for summative assessment if they chose to do so. 

Forbes (2011) found that the outcomes of her research were in keeping with findings of previous 

research in that students found the opportunity to create a podcast motivating and found it inspiring 

to create work for an authentic audience that provided feedback on their efforts (Burt, 2008; King & 

Gura, 2007). The findings supported the idea that students engaged in “podcast-mediated reflective 

learning” (Ng’ambi, 2008, p. 133). 

Sullivan & Watson (2015) highlighted the opportunity for the sophisticated use of VLEs to implement 

wide-scale use of peer assessment with streamlined administration for both educators and 

administrators. In doing that, they provide a useful blueprint for how the VLE, e.g., Moodle 

Workshop activity, can be used to facilitate peer assessment: 

1. Use in-built tool to automatically assign peer reviews to participants and to 

automatically notify students via the VLE; 

2. Use the VLE rubric feature to pre-define a grading rubric—pre-set the rubric used to 

reduce subjectivity and increase inter-rater agreement (Falchikov & Goldfinch, 

2000); 



 

16 

 

3. Students then view their assigned peer’s work via e-reader and apply the predefined 

rubric; 

4. A comment box can also be enabled to provided formative, individualised feedback 

and use comment box to provide feedback; 

5. Free text comments are purposefully open-ended with the general task of providing 

useful feedback. 

These methods are not used exclusively in online education and can be applied across multiple 

contexts where the use of a VLE is available. For example, the work of Gillanders, Karazi & 

O’Riordan (2020) uses the Moodle Workshop activity to randomly assign peer work to peers for 

review and a comprehensive rubric built into the VLE facilitated efficient and accurate grading of 

work. Students were motivated to engage in this peer review assessment by using loss aversion 

theory which was authentic given the students were studying economics. Loss aversion is when 

“...people put a larger weight on potential losses than they do on potential gains when deciding 

upon a course of action” (p. 425). Similarly, El-Mowafy (2014) implemented peer assessment in 

fieldwork to enhance students’ practical training, which also employed a VLE peer assessment 

activity and digital rubrics to facilitate peer assessment. 

Carless & Kam Ho Chan (2017) and McKevitt (2016) explored the dialogic use of exemplars to 

enhance student assessment literacy. McKevitt (2016) provides a useful blueprint for conducting 

self-assessment that is complemented by the educator’s feedback to enhance student assessment 

literacy and summative assessment outcomes. In this research, exemplars, self-assessment and 

formative feedback were used to enhance student assessment literacy. 

The process, outlined in Figure 3, can be summarised as follows: 

1. Students were provided with exemplar assessments and assessment criteria at the 

outset of the module which was closely followed by a discussion of the rubric and 

the process of self-assessment, led by the educator; 

2. Students submitted a draft assessment that was self-assessed using the grading 

rubric midway through the semester and were given individual formative feedback 

based on the same rubric; 

3. Following the return of individual feedback, students were given additional general 

feedback and asked to grade the initial exemplars they were given—discussion led 

by the educator then provided context and clarity of how assessment criteria could 

be applied to the exemplars; 

4. Students submitted their final assessment, including final self-assessment, before 

receiving final feedback. 

 



 

17 

 

 

Students 
received two 
example 
standards and 
the rubric 

    

Students 
submitted a 
draft 
assignment and 
a self-
assessment 
using the rubric 

Students were provided 
with general feedback 
and were asked to mark 
the example standards 
before the tutor 
explained their marking 
of those examples 

Students 
were 
provided 
with 
their 
module 
grade 

 

            

W
e

e
k
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 

            

  

Students 
and tutor 
discussed 
the rubric 
and the 
process of 
self-
assessment 

    

Students 
received 
individual 
feedback on 
the draft using 
the rubric 

 

Students 
submitted 
their final 
assignment 
with self-
assessment 
grade 

 

Figure 3: McKevitt (2016) self-assessment with tutor feedback process 

Carless & Kam Ho Chan (2017) also explored the dialogic use of exemplars to enhance student 

assessment literacy. Similarly to McKevitt (2016), students increased their assessment literacy 

through educator-led discussions of assessment exemplars comparable to an assigned summative 

assessment task. The discussion clarified lecturer expectations of students and increased students’ 

confidence to tackle the task. Whereas McKevitt focussed on individuals interacting with exemplars 

and receiving individualised feedback, Carless and Kam Ho Chan (2017) took a more collective 

approach where students individually evaluated the strengths and weaknesses of two exemplars 

before class and peer interaction, discussion and mini presentations were used in class to further 

dialogue. Student reflections were also gathered as a form of feedback on the process in line with 

Kearney’s (2019) ASPAL model.  

Used in the context of formative assessment, these are good examples of how students can be 

engaged as partners as assessment in low-stakes scenarios that can still have significant benefits 

for empowering students on their learning journeys.  

This discussion of self and peer assessment approaches illustrates the wide variety of avenues that 

can be pursued to engage students as partners in pragmatic and pedagogically sound ways. These 

vary substantially in terms of workload for those who teach and can be implemented for both 

formative and summative assessment purposes and can be further enhanced over time. For 

example, those new to the idea of engaging students as partners in assessment may begin with the 

dialogic use of exemplars before progressing to the implementation of self-assessment in their 

module assessment strategy, followed by the integration of peer assessment at a later stage. As 

can be seen from many simple but creative uses of the VLE, self and peer assessment can be 



 

18 

 

facilitated by tools in the VLE such as discussion forums, peer assessment features and digital 

rubrics that can streamline assessment processes and reduce the administrative burden created by 

assessment tasks. 

Assessment activities and criteria  

Another way of involving students as partners in the assessment process is by involving them in the 

development of the assessment activities and/or assessment criteria (Tiew, 2010; El-Mowafy, 2014; 

Andrews, Brown & Mesher, 2018). This can increase ownership and decrease anxiety (Topping, 

2009) and can be used to streamline summative assessment processes, enhance formative 

assessment for students and can be applied in multiple contexts, including peer assessment. 

A very simple way of involving students as partners in the creation of assessment activities could be 

empowering students to create and respond to their peers’ quiz questions or items. Students 

generating items has been shown to be an effective way of improving student achievement 

(Kerkman et al. 1994; Baerheim & Meland 2003). Poot et al. (2017) explored student motivation to 

participate in online learning tasks through the lens of Ryan and Deci’s (2000) self-determination 

theory. This theory of motivation purports that an individual’s intrinsic motivation is based on the 

fulfilment of three psychological needs: autonomy, competence and relatedness. Consequently, 

Poot et al. (2017) argued that when students do not have autonomy to control their own learning 

experience, they do not believe they have the competence required to complete a task or when they 

don’t feel connected to and cared for by others, their intrinsic motivation to participate in tasks will 

decrease. To test their theory, Poot et al. (2017) gave students a non-mandatory opportunity to 

generate items in an online environment, using the tool Peerwise, and answer questions developed 

by their peers. 

They found that there was a significant relationship between participation and final achievement in 

the assessment and that appropriately preparing students to participate can increase their sense of 

competency. Although many students perceived the value of this task, less than half of students 

eligible to participate engaged with the task. Consequently, they suggest that allocating specific 

course time may be necessary to engage less conscientious students in a task such as this. 

Tiew (2010) outlined a useful basic process for structuring a session where students are engaged 

as partners in the development of assessment criteria, summarised as follows: 

1. The educator gives an introduction of methodology; 

2. Students are divided into small groups and asked to suggest criteria for assessing 

their fellow students; 

3. Presentation of criteria accepted by each group; 

4. Facilitated discussion by the educator to examine the meaning, use and relevance of 

each criterion to determine a final agreed list of criteria; 

5. The educator develops rubric based on criteria. 

Andrews, Brown and Mesher (2018) embarked on a project to improve the quality of assessment 

activities and criteria, enhance assessment literacy and to build student confidence in assessment 



 

19 

 

processes in response to feedback that students felt that assessment design was too subjective and 

that grading criteria were unclear. Lack of understanding around vocabulary and difficulty 

differentiating between award classifications were identified as sources of stress and anxiety for 

both students and those who teach. In this study, educators worked in partnership with student 

representatives on an undergraduate interior architecture and design course to create and refine 

tools that are now used at formative and summative stages of the design projects. They held focus 

groups and workshops with students and educators respectively to further explore and contextualise 

feedback and issues identified via student surveys. Based on the outputs of these workshops, 

assessment for learning tools were developed in partnership between students and educators. 

The following tools were identified for development: 

 An assessment lexicon: Educators developed a discipline specific lexicon that 

defined the quality of work in explicit language, including language to define the 

differences between grade bands. 

 A refined marking matrix aligned to learning outcomes: Students were given 

exemplar assessments and worked in pairs with blank assessment matrices, and 

using the learning outcomes, to describe characteristics of the exemplars. Educators 

and students then worked together to agree appropriate terms to describe the 

characteristics of assessment in each grade band.  

 Enhanced formative assessment: an additional outcome of co-creating grading 

matrices was the production of documents used to inform formative feedback 

accompanying assessment artefacts. Prior to the development of the feedback 

matrix, students cited receiving brief and de-contextualised feedback on the quality 

of their work. This document facilitated consistency and usefulness of formative 

feedback. 

An analysis of qualitative and quantitative data post-implementation indicated positive outcomes for 

the project, whereby both students and educators have experienced benefits including increased 

assessment literacy and increased levels of common understanding. It was observed that students 

were more confident and had increased agency in evaluating their own work and educators were 

seen to have become more efficient, precise and consistent when assessing work and providing 

feedback. Quantitative survey data saw significant increases in students’ perceptions of fairness 

(increased from 50% in 2012 to 69% in 2016) and their perceptions that feedback helped clarify 

their understanding (increased from 50% in 2012 to 75% in 2016). 

In the application of co-created assessment criteria for peer assessment, Kearney (2013) and El-

Mowafy (2014) complemented this development with explicit training opportunities to increase 

student confidence and competence in the application of assessment criteria. As referenced in the 

earlier discussion of VLE-facilitated peer assessment, El-Mowafy (2014) employed the use of digital 

rubrics and VLE peer assessment workshop activities. When looking at the results of peer 

assessment by different peer assessors, El-Mowafy found that grading was more consistent 

between assessors who received training in advance of peer assessment. This suggests that 

training is important for the application of assessment criteria in peer assessment to be consistent 

and effective.  



 

20 

 

As seen from these examples, there are many ways to engage students as partners in the co-

creation of assessment activities and criteria that can enhance the learning experience for students, 

increase assessment literacy for students and educators and can facilitate streamlined feedback 

processes for educators that also create consistency in formative feedback provided to learners. 

Again, we see how the VLE that can be used to facilitate assessment processes and leverage 

success.  

Collaborative grading 

Student partnership through collaborative grading, which involves stakeholders other than the 

educator contributing to assessment outcomes including grading, can be defined as a participatory 

process where key stakeholders are engaged (O’Sullivan, 2004) and where the needs of students, 

employers and society as a whole are met (Somervell, 1993; Rourke, 2013). Student partnership 

through collaborative grading can provide a “real-time” experience that can stimulate learning 

(Nevo, 2006, as cited in Cooper, 2017, p. 71), lead to the development of assessment literacy 

(Higher Education Academy, 2012) and lead some students to feel the benefit of their learning and 

experience coming to life in a real and dynamic format (Cooper, 2017). Cooper (2017), Kearney 

(2019) and Lorente and Kirk (2013) implemented collaborative summative assessment in the 

context of student partnership and professional education. 

In the application of Kearney’s (2019) ASPAL model, 200 students on an undergraduate initial 

teacher-education degree programme were involved in the study and their assessment task was 

considered authentic in that it had professional application. As part of the overall model, students 

participated in both self and peer assessment that contributed to their overall module grades. The 

weighting for this was broken down as 15% for two peer marks, 30% for self-marking and 40% for 

the educator’s marks. The results indicated that the average marks for the self and peer marking 

were both within two percentage points of the educator’s mark, and that the educator’s mark, which 

accounted for 40% of the total final grade, worked as a moderator for both the self and peer marks. 

In Cooper’s (2017) research, students planned, delivered and evaluated a six-week youth work 

intervention during placement where their summative assessment focused on a critical analysis of 

the planning, delivery and evaluation of the project along with a critique of methodology rather than 

the quality of the project itself. The rationale was to enable students to make judgements about their 

own learning and performance on placement. Consistent with ASPAL (Kearney, 2019), the student, 

fieldwork supervisor and university placement tutor received grading criteria at the outset of 

placement. Students were prepared for the collaborative grading in a pre-placement workshop 

where the criteria and process are explored in depth, and new supervisors are informed of the 

process at briefing meetings held annually. 

Cooper (2017) employed the following methodology in conducting collaborative grading process 

itself: 

1. Student describes the project and specified objectives for 20-30 minutes; 

2. A three-way professional discussion ensues about the quality of the student’s 

practice—questions are led by the educator and supervisor but are prompts for 



 

21 

 

dialogue rather than clarification, to promote focus on future practice rather than 

simply what the student did in their project; 

3. At the end, each participant independently decides and declares their mark using the 

grading criteria—declaration happens in the prescribed order of student, fieldwork 

supervisor and finally, the university educator; 

4. The process concludes with a negotiation to agree a final mark based on the grading 

criteria. 

Findings of Cooper’s (2017) research indicated that engagement in collaborative grading results in a 

level of exposure for all participants. Participation can be daunting, particularly for students who are 

less confident in articulating themselves in real-time and for students who are on earlier stages of 

their developmental journey. Consequently, it is important to ensure all participants are empowered 

to participate and to ensure the process is transparent. 

Workplace supervisors may experience anxiety for the added responsibility of formally grading work 

and also that the student’s performance could reflect poorly on their supervisory skills. Educators 

noted that the power they have in grading can be taken for granted but did not identify fear of their 

grading being opened to scrutiny. 

The research also identified that the collaborative grading process enabled a “common language” 

(p. 69) to emerge to promote valid judgements as tutors themselves were experiencing professional 

development as a consequence of participating in dialogue and negotiation based on set criteria. 

This is consistent with Andrews, Brown and Meshers’ (2018) research on the student partnership in 

the development of assessment tools where student and educators co-created and negotiated 

assessment criteria and rubrics to mutually enhance assessment literacy. Cooper (2017) identified 

fear of providing biased judgements by supervisors in particular and emphasised the need to 

support reflexivity rather than striving for objectivity, which is never going to be possible as 

participants are “human beings, not automatons” (p. 70). This may provide further support for the 

development and use of grading criteria that can create consistency of grading. Furthermore, 

Cooper (2017) noted a range of challenges that can arise in the implementation of partnership 

approaches to summative assessment and grading, which can create barriers for staff involvement. 

These challenges can include an institutional focus on quantifiable outcomes and inflexible and/or 

poorly communicated regulation that diverts the attention of those who teach away from 

assessment as a process and towards the minutiae of administration. Cooper identified the tension 

that can arise in implementing collaborative grading inherent in the shift in power where an educator 

may be concerned about relinquishing control over assessment (Cooper, 2017; Cousin & Deepwell, 

2005; Tan, 2008).  

However, as seen throughout the discussions of student partnership in this literature scoping 

review, engaging students as partners in assessment can be a structured and transparent process. 

It can be empirically and pedagogically robust and underpinned by robust quality assurance 

structures as prescribed by European and Irish regulatory standards, for example, the provision of 

training for students and educators and publishing explicit assessment criteria. 



 

22 

 

5. Conclusion 
This literature scoping review has shown that empowering students to become partners in their own 

educational experience is a growing movement in education over the past couple of decades, 

including in higher education. In Ireland, those who teach in higher education were specifically 

called upon to facilitate this aim (National Forum, 2016b). Deepening trends with respect to 

academic integrity, universal design for learning and quality assurance processes also align with the 

discourse around this movement. 

This scoping review presents the case that students as partners in assessment is a given. It 

empowers them and gives them ownership and agency, which all leads to students being better 

engaged in the assessment process. If we accept this premise as a starting point, it is important to 

call out explicitly how and where these partnerships can occur. 

Presented in three emergent themes, this literature scoping review explored practical and tangible 

ways in which educators can partner students in assessment processes, informed by 14 core 

published studies. It specifically explored and provided guidance on what engaging students as 

partners looks like when those who teach employ the use of self and peer assessment, the creation 

of assessment criteria and activities, and collaborative grading. 

The literature shows us that VLEs can support student partnership opportunities, and assessment 

literacy enables it (Andrews, Brown and Mesher, 2018). A key way to develop a shared sense of 

assessment literacy is to use assessment tools, exemplars, processes and grading with students 

(Carless and Kam Ho Chan, 2017; Cooper, 2017). Peer and self-assessment approaches are 

powerful forms of partnership and engagement that support both assessment literacy and learning 

(McKevitt, 2016; Kearney, 2019; Gikandi and Morrow, 2016). They involve students in a critical way 

and facilitate students taking ownership of their learning (Vonderwall, Liang & Alderman, 2007; 

Gikandi, Morrow & Davis, 2011).  In some cases, there was a clear recommendation to train and 

support students to enable them effectively be partners in assessment (Kearney, 2013; El-Mowafy, 

2014). 

Co-designing assessment criteria, tasks and/or tools are effective ways of improving students’ 

confidence and assessment literacy (Tiew, 2010; El-Mowafy, 2014; Andrews, Brown and Mesher, 

2018). Students who create assessment items may feel a greater sense of competency and 

ownership and be intrinsically motivated to engage in assessment (Poot et al, 2017). 

Collaborative grading can assist assessment literacy development too as well as give students a 

sense of their learning experience coming to life, as they participate in the grading process as a 

stakeholder (Cooper, 2017). 

It is our hope that the range and scale of both formative and summative assessment approaches 

outlined illuminates the many shapes that student partnership can take and the different places and 

spaces in which it can be implemented. Furthermore, this review helps to illustrate those aspects of 

educators’ existing practice that already strongly support the ethos of student partnership and give 



 

23 

 

comfort to all educators that there is an existing foundation of research evidence and experience to 

build upon in seeking to enhance their practice in this area. 

Finally, we hope that the practical focus of this literature scoping review helps to demystify the 

concept of student partnership in assessment and that it contributes to a sectoral understanding of 

the variety of ways we can seek to enhance practice in relation to it to enhance the overall learning 

experience for both students and those who teach and support teaching.  

To this end, the Appendix provides a two-page summary resource listing the possibilities for 

partnership in assessment as well as practical advice for making such possibilities a success. 



 

24 

 

Appendix 
This two-page resource was created to distil the main findings of this literature scoping review and 

to provide a simple, clear and accessible source of ideas and practical insights for those who teach 

and for students who want to get started with student partnership in assessment. 

The contents of the resource were augmented with input from the National Student Engagement 

Programme (NStEP) and from a small focus group of DCU students held in July 2020, coordinated 

by DCU Students’ Union. 

The first page of the resource lists some foundational elements that underpin good partnership: 

shared assessment literacy, dialogue and student feedback. It then represents different possibilities 

for student partnership from low-level to high-level partnership, and what would suit formative, 

summative or formative and summative assessment. 

The second page of the resource provides some practical advice for those who teach and for 

students on how to make partnership in assessment a success. This advice is framed around some 

core wishes from students: dialogue, direction, fairness and agency. 

Creation of this resource was made possible by Quality Improvement (QUID) funding awarded to 

the Teaching Enhancement Unit by DCU Quality Promotion Office in 2020. 

The original resource can be accessed directly at this link: https://bit.ly/sapia. It is also available 

alongside other material at www.dcu.ie/teu/sapia. 

 

https://bit.ly/sapia
http://www.dcu.ie/teu/sapia


Su
m

m
at

iv
e  

    
    

    
Fo

rm
at

iv
e/

Su
m

m
at

iv
e   

          
   

Fo
rm

at
iv

e

ÚäâĢðíåæå�
âôôæôôîæïõ�øêõé�
æíæîæïõô�ðç�ôæíç��
ñææó�âïå�íæäõöóæó�

çææåãâäì

Þðóì�êï�ñóðèóæôô�
ôæôôêðïô�øêõé�ñææó�

çææåãâäì

Úõöåæïõô�äéððôæ�
âóæâô�çðó�åæõâêíæå�

çææåãâäì

Êð�åæôêèï�
âôôæôôîæïõ�ãóêæç�
âïå£ðó�îâóìêïè�

äóêõæóêâ

Úæíç�
âôôæôôîæïõ�
öôêïè�îâóìêïè�
äóêõæóêâ�çðó�
äðîñâóêôðï�
õð�íæäõöóæó�
çææåãâäì

×ææó�âôôæôôîæïõ�
öôêïè�îâóìêïè�

äóêõæóêâ

Õæèðõêâõæå��
ôöãîêôôêðï��

åâõæô

Êéðêäæ�êï��
îæõéðåô��
ðó�õðñêäô

Õæèðõêâõæå�
âôôæôôîæïõ�ãóêæçô

×ææó�âôôæôôîæïõ�
öôêïè�îâóìêïè�

äóêõæóêâ

Úõöåæïõô�âô�×âóõïæóô�êï�Èôôæôôîæïõ�¡Úâ×êÈ¢
ÈÚ

ÚÌ
ÚÚ
Ô
ÌÕ

Û
Úö
î
î
âõ
ê÷
æ��
����
����
����

Íð
óî

âõ
ê÷
æ£
Úö
î
î
âõ
ê÷
æ���
����������
���

Íð
óî

âõ
ê÷
æ

×ÈÙÛÕÌÙÚÏÐ×Óðø�íæ÷æí Partnership Ïêèé�íæ÷æí Partnership

Ìïèâèêïè�ôõöåæïõô�âô�ñâóõïæóô�éæíñô�åæ÷æíðñ�õéæêó�âèæïäú��ðøïæóôéêñ�âïå�æïéâïäæ�õéæêó�íæâóïêïè��Ûéêô�óæôðöóäæ�æùñíðóæô�â�
÷âóêæõú�ðç�ñâóõïæóôéêñ�ñðôôêãêíêõêæô�êï�âôôæôôîæïõ�âïå�éðø�âäâåæîêäô�âïå�ôõöåæïõô�äâï�îâìæ�ñâóõïæóôéêñ�â�ôöääæôô�

×âóõïæóôéêñ��
×ðôôêãêíêõêæô 1

Ëæ÷æíðñ�ôéâóæå�
âôôæôôîæïõ�íêõæóâäú 2

Ûöõðóêâíô�åêôäöôôêïè�
îâóìêïè�äóêõæóêâ��
âôôæôôîæïõ�ãóêæçô�
âïå�æùæîñíâóô

3
Íðäöô�èóðöñô�
øêõé�ôõöåæïõô�õð�
ôææì�çææåãâäì�ðï�
âôôæôôîæïõ

>>



Íöóõéæó�Ðïçðóîâõêðï
This work Students as Partners in Assessment (SaPiA) is drawn from a literature scoping 
review by Dr Fiona O’Riordan, Rob Lowney and Ruth Ní Bheoláin under the auspices of Dublin 
City University Teaching Enhancement Unit and is licensed under a Creative Commons 
Attribution 4.0 International Licence. ø��www.dcu.ie/teu/sapia æ��teu@dcu.ie  @TEU_DCU

Èäìïðøíæåèæîæïõô
• National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching and 

Learning in Higher Education
• Participants of student focus group co-ordinated by DCU 

Students’ Union
• National Student Engagement Programme (NStEP) 
• ËÊÜ�Øöâíêõú�×óðîðõêðï�Öĥäæ

×æóçæäõêïè�×âóõïæóôéêñ

ÈËÝÐÊÌ�ÛÖ�ÈÊÈËÌÔÐÊÚ ÞÏÈÛ�ÚÛÜËÌÕÛÚ�ÞÈÕÛ ÈËÝÐÊÌ�ÛÖ�ÚÛÜËÌÕÛÚ

Be open to change
Build student capacity 
Seek student feedback 
Involve students in all aspects 
of assessment
Develop a shared assessment 
literacy (incl. grading criteria)
Provide exemplars or model 
answers

Be actively involved 
Empower yourself by staying 
êïçðóîæå��
Take active ownership of your 
own assessment
Engage in discussion with 
íæäõöóæó�âïå�ñææóô�
Develop a shared 
understanding of what is 
required 
Be open to receiving, 
providing, and acting on 
constructive feedback

Ëêâíðèöæ��
(to discuss assessment)

Ëêóæäõêðï Íâêóïæôô Óæâóïæó�Èèæïäú

Class size impacts on 
dialogic opportunities
Novice lecturers 
sometimes more 
open to dialogue
Need for open,  
communicative 
assessment 
environment

Provide grading 
criteria for everything
Give formative 
feedback before 
summative piece
Self and peer 
assessment useful 
Give exemplars 
and sample papers 
(especially for new 
modules)

Consistency across 
modules
Recognise the 
balance of power 
when giving opinions 
about assesment
Current, relevant  
assessments

More choice 
Recognised as 
experts in their own 
learning
Develop life skills 
by partnering in  
assessment



 

27 

 

References 
Akyol, Z., Garrison, D. R., & Ozden, M. Y. (2009). Online and blended communities of inquiry: 

Exploring the developmental and perceptional differences. The International Review of 

Research in Open and Distributed Learning, 10(6), 65–83. 

https://doi.org/10.19173/irrodl.v10i6.765  

Andrews, M., Brown, R., & Mesher, L. (2018). Engaging students with assessment and feedback: 

improving assessment for learning with students as partners. Practitioner Research in Higher 

Education, 11(1), 32–46. 

Arksey, H., & O’Malley, L. (2005). Scoping studies: towards a methodological framework. 

International journal of social research methodology, 8(1), 19–32. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/1364557032000119616 

Baerheim, A., & Meland, E. (2003). Medical students proposing questions for their own written final 

examination: evaluation of an educational project. Medical Education, 37(8), 734–738. 

https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-2923.2003.01578.x 

Baran, E., Correia, A. P., & Thompson, A. (2011). Transforming online teaching practice: Critical 

analysis of the literature on the roles and competencies of online teachers. Distance 

Education, 32(3), 421–439. https://doi.org/10.1080/01587919.2011.610293 

Boud, D. (1991). Implementing student self assessment. (2nd edition). HERDSA Green Guides. 

Kensington, New South Wales: Higher Education Research and Development Society of 

Australasia.  

Boud, D. (2000). Sustainable assessment: rethinking assessment for the learning society. Studies in 

continuing education, 22(2), 151–167. https://doi.org/10.1080/713695728 

Boud, D. (2013). Enhancing learning through self-assessment. London: Routledge. 

Brown, G., & Harris, L. (2013). Student self-assessment. In J. McMillan, The SAGE Handbook of 

Research on Classroom Assessment (pp. 367–393). London: SAGE.  

Burt, D. (2008). The lure of podcasting. Computers in New Zealand Schools, 20(1), 19–25. 

Carless, D. (2015). Excellence in University Assessment. Oxon: Routledge. 

Carless, D., & Chan, K. K. H. (2017). Managing dialogic use of exemplars. Assessment & 

Evaluation in Higher Education, 42(6), 930–941. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2016.1211246 

https://doi.org/10.19173/irrodl.v10i6.765
https://doi.org/10.1080/1364557032000119616
https://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-2923.2003.01578.x
https://doi.org/10.1080/01587919.2011.610293
https://doi.org/10.1080/713695728
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2016.1211246


 

28 

 

Cartney, P. (2010). Exploring the use of peer assessment as a vehicle for closing the gap between 

feedback given and feedback used. Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education, 35(5), 

551–564. https://doi.org/10.1080/02602931003632381 

CAST. (2018). Universal Design for Learning Guidelines version 2.2. http://udlguidelines.cast.org 

Cooper, S. (2017). A collaborative assessment of students’ placement learning. Assessment & 

evaluation in higher education, 42(1), 61–76.https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2015.1083093 

Cousin, G., & Deepwell, F. (2005). Designs for network learning: A communities of practice 

perspective. Studies in Higher Education, 30(1), 57–66. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/0307507052000307795 

DCU Teaching Enhancement Unit. (2019). Academic Integrity Principles. 

https://www.dcu.ie/teu/academic-integrity-principles  

DCU Teaching Enhancement Unit. (2020, November). Teaching Enhancement Unit. 

https://www.dcu.ie/teu/ 

Egan, A. (2018). Improving Academic Integrity through Assessment Design. Dublin: Dublin City 

University, National Institute for Digital Learning (NIDL). 

El-Mowafy, A. (2014). Using peer assessment of fieldwork to enhance students’ practical training. 

Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education, 39(2), 223–241. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2013.820823 

European Higher Education Area (2001). May 19, 2001 Meeting of European Ministers in charge of 

Higher Education. 

http://www.ehea.info/media.ehea.info/file/2001_Prague/44/2/2001_Prague_Communique_Eng

lish_553442.pdf 

European Students’ Union. (n.d.). Students as partners. https://www.esu-online.org/students-as-

partners/ 

Falchikov, N. (2013). Improving assessment through student involvement: Practical solutions for 

aiding learning in higher and further education. London: Routledge. 

Falchikov, N., & Boud, D. (1989). Student self-assessment in higher education: A meta-analysis. 

Review of educational research, 59(4), 395–430. https://doi.org/10.3102/00346543059004395 

Falchikov, N., & Goldfinch, J. (2000). Student peer assessment in higher education: A meta-analysis 

comparing peer and teacher marks. Review of Educational Research, 70(3), 287–322. 

http://dx.doi.org/10.3102/00346543070003287  

https://doi.org/10.1080/02602931003632381
http://udlguidelines.cast.org/
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2015.1083093
https://doi.org/10.1080/0307507052000307795
https://www.dcu.ie/teu/academic-integrity-principles
https://www.dcu.ie/teu/
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2013.820823
http://www.ehea.info/media.ehea.info/file/2001_Prague/44/2/2001_Prague_Communique_English_553442.pdf
http://www.ehea.info/media.ehea.info/file/2001_Prague/44/2/2001_Prague_Communique_English_553442.pdf
https://www.esu-online.org/students-as-partners/
https://www.esu-online.org/students-as-partners/
https://doi.org/10.3102%2F00346543059004395
http://dx.doi.org/10.3102/00346543070003287


 

29 

 

Fishman, T. (2017). The fundamental values of academic integrity. Clemson University: 

International Center for Academic Integrity. 

Forbes, D. (2011). Beyond lecture capture: Student-generated podcasts in teacher education. 

Waikato Journal of Education, 16(1), 51–63. 

Fry, H., Ketteridge, S., & Marshall, S. (2009). A handbook for teaching and learning in higher 

education: Enhancing academic practice. Oxon: Routledge. 

Gikandi, J. W., Morrow, D., & Davis, N. E. (2011). Online formative assessment in higher education: 

A review of the literature. Computers & education, 57(4), 2333–2351. 

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.compedu.2011.06.004 

Gikandi, J. W., & Morrow, D. (2016). Designing and implementing peer formative feedback within 

online learning environments. Technology, Pedagogy and Education, 25(2), 153–170. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/1475939X.2015.1058853 

Gillanders, R., Karazi, S., & O’Riordan, F. (2020). Loss aversion as a motivator for engagement with 

peer assessment. Innovations in Education and Teaching International, 57(4) 424–433. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/14703297.2020.1726203 

Handayani, R. A. D., & Genisa, M. U. (2019). Empowering Physics Students’ Performance in a 

Group Discussion through Two Types of Peer Assessment. International Journal of 

Instruction, 12(1), 655–668. https://doi.org/10.29333/iji.2019.12142a 

Higher Education Academy. (2012). A Marked Improvement: Transforming Assessment in Higher 

Education. https://www.heacademy.ac.uk/system/files/A_Marked_Improvement.pdf  

HEA (Higher Education Authority) Working Group. (2016). Enhancing Student Engagement in 

Decision-Making. 

https://nstepsite.files.wordpress.com/2018/07/enhancing_student_engagement_in_decision_

making_report.pdf 

HEA (Higher Education Authority). (2019). Key Facts and Figures: Higher Education 2017/18. 

https://hea.ie/assets/uploads/2019/01/Higher-Education-Authority-Key-Facts-Figures-2017-

18.pdf  

Kearney, S. (2013). Improving engagement: the use of ‘Authentic self-and peer-assessment for 

learning’ to enhance the student learning experience. Assessment & Evaluation in Higher 

Education, 38(7), 875–891. https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2012.751963 

Kearney, S. (2019). Transforming the first-year experience through self and peer assessment. 

Journal of University Teaching & Learning Practice, 16(5), 3. 

https://ro.uow.edu.au/jutlp/vol16/iss5/3  

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.compedu.2011.06.004
https://doi.org/10.1080/1475939X.2015.1058853
https://doi.org/10.1080/14703297.2020.1726203
https://doi.org/10.29333/iji.2019.12142a
https://www.heacademy.ac.uk/system/files/A_Marked_Improvement.pdf
https://nstepsite.files.wordpress.com/2018/07/enhancing_student_engagement_in_decision_making_report.pdf
https://nstepsite.files.wordpress.com/2018/07/enhancing_student_engagement_in_decision_making_report.pdf
https://hea.ie/assets/uploads/2019/01/Higher-Education-Authority-Key-Facts-Figures-2017-18.pdf
https://hea.ie/assets/uploads/2019/01/Higher-Education-Authority-Key-Facts-Figures-2017-18.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2012.751963
https://ro.uow.edu.au/jutlp/vol16/iss5/3


 

30 

 

Kerkman, D. D., Kellison, K. L., Piñion, M. E., Schmidt, D., & Lewis, S. (1994). The quiz game: 

Writing and explaining questions improve quiz scores. Teaching of Psychology, 21(2), 104–

106. https://doi.org/10.1207/s15328023top2102_11 

King, K. P., & Gura, M. (2008). Podcasting for Teachers Revised 2nd Edition: Using a New 

Technology to Revolutionize Teaching and Learning. United States: Information Age 

Publishing. 

Li, H., Xiong, Y., Hunter, C. V., Guo, X., & Tywoniw, R. (2020). Does peer assessment promote 

student learning? A meta-analysis. Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education, 45(2), 193–

211. https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2019.1620679  

Lorente, E., & Kirk, D. (2013). Alternative democratic assessment in PETE: an action-research 

study exploring risks, challenges and solutions. Sport, Education and Society, 18(1), 77–96. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/13573322.2012.713859 

Ludwig-Hardman, S., & Dunlap, J. C. (2003). Learner support services for online students: 

Scaffolding for success. The International Review of Research in Open and Distributed 

Learning, 4(1), 1–15. https://doi.org/10.19173/irrodl.v4i1.131  

McKevitt, C. T. (2016). Engaging students with self-assessment and tutor feedback to improve 

performance and support assessment capacity. Journal of University Teaching & Learning 

Practice, 13(1), 1–20. https://ro.uow.edu.au/jutlp/vol13/iss1/2  

Mulder, R. A., Pearce, J. M., & Baik, C. (2014). Peer review in higher education: Student 

perceptions before and after participation. Active Learning in Higher Education, 15(2), 157–

171. http://dx.doi.org/10.1177/1469787414527391  

Naidu, S. (2007). Instructional design for optimal learning. In G. M. Moore (Ed.), Handbook of 

distance education (2nd ed., pp. 247–258). L. Erlbaum Associates. 

National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching and Learning in Higher Education. (2016a) 

Assessment OF, FOR and AS Learning: Continuing the Debate and Creating a Focus. 

https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/assessment-of-for-and-as-learning-continuing-

the-debate-and-creating-a-focus/ 

National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching and Learning in Higher Education. (2016b). 

Students as Partners. https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/students-as-partners/ 

National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching and Learning in Higher Education. (2017). 

Expanding our Understanding of Assessment and Feedback in Irish Higher Education. 

https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/expanding-our-understanding-of-assessment-

and-feedback-in-irish-higher-education/. 

https://doi.org/10.1207/s15328023top2102_11
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2019.1620679
https://doi.org/10.1080/13573322.2012.713859
https://doi.org/10.19173/irrodl.v4i1.131
https://ro.uow.edu.au/jutlp/vol13/iss1/2
http://dx.doi.org/10.1177/1469787414527391
https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/assessment-of-for-and-as-learning-continuing-the-debate-and-creating-a-focus/
https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/assessment-of-for-and-as-learning-continuing-the-debate-and-creating-a-focus/
https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/students-as-partners/
https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/expanding-our-understanding-of-assessment-and-feedback-in-irish-higher-education/
https://www.teachingandlearning.ie/publication/expanding-our-understanding-of-assessment-and-feedback-in-irish-higher-education/


 

31 

 

Nevo, D. (2006). Evaluation in Education. In Ian F. Shaw, Jennifer C. Greene & Melvin M. Mark 

(Eds.), The Sage Handbook of Evaluation (pp. 441–460). London: Sage Publications Ltd. 

Ng’ambi, D. (2008). Podcasts for reflective learning. In G. Salmon & P. Edirisingha (Eds.), 

Podcasting for Learning in Universities (pp. 132–145). New York, NY: Open University Press. 

O’Sullivan, R. G. (2004). Practicing evaluation: A collaborative approach. California: Sage. 

Omatseye, B. O. J. (2007). The discussion teaching method: An interactive strategy in tertiary 

learning. General Education Journal, 12(1), 87–95. 

Ozogul, G., & Sullivan, H. (2009). Student performance and attitudes under formative evaluation by 

teacher, self and peer evaluators. Educational Technology Research and Development, 57(3), 

393–410. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11423-007-9052-7 

Poot, R., De Kleijn, R. A., Van Rijen, H. V., & van Tartwijk, J. (2017). Students generate items for an 

online formative assessment: Is it motivating? Medical teacher, 39(3), 315–320. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/0142159X.2017.1270428 

Quality and Qualifications Ireland. (2017). Policies and criteria for the validation of programmes of 

education and training. 

https://www.qqi.ie/Publications/Publications/Initial_Validation_policy_7_10_13.pdf. 

Quality and Qualifications Ireland. (2018). Green Paper on Assessment of Learners and Learning. 

https://www.qqi.ie/Downloads/QQI%20Green%20Paper%20Report.pdf  

Quality and Qualifications Ireland. (2019). Green Paper on Assessment of Learners and Learning: 

Stakeholder Feedback. 

https://www.qqi.ie/Downloads/QQI%20Green%20Paper%20Report.pdf 

Rourke, A. 2013. Assessment ‘as’ Learning: The Role that Peer and Self-Review Can Play Towards 

Enhancing Student Learning. The International Journal of Technology, Knowledge and 

Society 8(3), 1–12. https://doi.org/10.18848/1832-3669/CGP/v08i03/56302  

Ryan, R. M., & Deci, E. L. (2000). Self-determination theory and the facilitation of intrinsic 

motivation, social development, and well-being. American psychologist, 55(1), 68–78. 

https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/0003-066X.55.1.68  

Schardt, C., Adams, M. B., Owens, T., Keitz, S., & Fontelo, P. (2007). Utilization of the PICO 

framework to improve searching PubMed for clinical questions. BMC medical informatics and 

decision making, 7(16), 1–11. https://doi.org/10.1186/1472-6947-7-16  

https://doi.org/10.1007/s11423-007-9052-7
https://doi.org/10.1080/0142159X.2017.1270428
https://www.qqi.ie/Publications/Publications/Initial_Validation_policy_7_10_13.pdf
https://www.qqi.ie/Downloads/QQI%20Green%20Paper%20Report.pdf
https://www.qqi.ie/Downloads/QQI%20Green%20Paper%20Report.pdf
https://doi.org/10.18848/1832-3669/CGP/v08i03/56302
https://psycnet.apa.org/doi/10.1037/0003-066X.55.1.68
https://doi.org/10.1186/1472-6947-7-16


 

32 

 

Scott, McGuire & Foley. (2003). Universal design for instruction: A framework for anticipating and 

responding to disability and other diverse learning needs in the college classroom. Equity & 

Excellence in Education 36(1), 40–49. https://doi.org/10.1080/10665680303502  

Somervell, H. (1993). Issues in Assessment, Enterprise and Higher Education: The Case for Self, 

Peer and Collaborative Assessment. Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education 18(3), 

221–233. https://doi.org/10.1080/0260293930180306 

Standards and Guidelines for Quality Assurance in the European Higher Education Area (ESG). 

(2015). Brussels, Belgium. https://enqa.eu/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/ESG_2015.pdf  

Sullivan, D., & Watson, S. (2015). Peer Assessment within Hybrid and Online Courses: Students’ 

View of Its Potential and Performance. Journal Of Educational Issues, 1(1), 1–18. 

https://doi.org/10.5296/jei.v1i1.7255  

Tan, K. H. (2008). Qualitatively different ways of experiencing student self‐assessment. Higher 

Education Research & Development, 27(1), 15–29. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/07294360701658708 

Taras, M. (2010). Student self-assessment: Processes and consequences. Teaching in Higher 

Education, 15(2), 199–209. https://doi.org/10.1080/13562511003620027  

Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency. (2018, March 1). Student engagement. 

https://www.teqsa.gov.au/student-engagement  

Tiew, F. (2010). Business students’ views of peer assessment on class participation. International 

Education Studies, 3(3), 126–131. https://doi.org/10.5539/ies.v3n3p126  

Topping, K. (1998). Peer assessment between students in colleges and universities. Review of 

educational Research, 68(3), 249–276. https://doi.org/10.3102/00346543068003249 

Topping, K. J. (2009). Peer assessment. Theory into practice, 48(1), 20–27. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/00405840802577569 

Verkade, H., & Bryson-Richardson, R. J. (2013). Student acceptance and application of peer 

assessment in a final year genetics undergraduate oral presentation. Journal of Peer 

Learning, 6, 1–18. https://ro.uow.edu.au/ajpl/vol6/iss1/2    

Vonderwell, S., Liang, X., & Alderman, K. (2007). Asynchronous discussions and assessment in 

online learning. Journal of Research on Technology in Education, 39(3), 309–328. 

https://doi.org/10.1080/15391523.2007.10782485 

https://doi.org/10.1080/10665680303502
https://doi.org/10.1080/0260293930180306
https://enqa.eu/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/ESG_2015.pdf
https://doi.org/10.5296/jei.v1i1.7255
https://doi.org/10.1080/07294360701658708
https://doi.org/10.1080/13562511003620027
https://www.teqsa.gov.au/student-engagement
https://doi.org/10.5539/ies.v3n3p126
https://doi.org/10.3102%2F00346543068003249
https://doi.org/10.1080/00405840802577569
https://ro.uow.edu.au/ajpl/vol6/iss1/2
https://doi.org/10.1080/15391523.2007.10782485


 

33 

 

Wride, M. (2017). Guide to self-assessment. Dublin: Trinity College. 

https://www.tcd.ie/CAPSL/assets/pdf/Academic%20Practice%20Resources/Guide%20to%20

Student%20Self%20Assessment.pdf 

Yan, Z., & Brown, G. T. (2017). A cyclical self-assessment process: towards a model of how 

students engage in self-assessment. Assessment & Evaluation in Higher Education, 42(8), 

1247–1262. https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2016.1260091 

https://www.tcd.ie/CAPSL/assets/pdf/Academic%20Practice%20Resources/Guide%20to%20Student%20Self%20Assessment.pdf
https://www.tcd.ie/CAPSL/assets/pdf/Academic%20Practice%20Resources/Guide%20to%20Student%20Self%20Assessment.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/02602938.2016.1260091


 

34 

 

About the Authors 
Ruth Ní Bheoláin (MSc, PGCert, BA) is an experienced Quality 

Assurance and Enhancement professional with broad experience in 

higher education. Her primary role is Quality Assurance Officer in 

Hibernia College. She is also the elected chair of the Higher Education 

Colleges Association’s Academic Quality Enhancement Forum and is an 

expert reviewer for Quality and Qualifications Ireland. Driven by a desire 

to continuously improve the learning environment, Ruth takes pride in 

keeping both student and staff experience at the heart of everything she 

does. Alongside her formal roles, she is a dedicated life-long learner and 

enjoys taking opportunities to broaden her experience, increase her 

capacity to support her peers and engage with the wider higher education 

community. 

Rob Lowney (MSc, MA, BA) is a Learning Technologist in the Teaching 

Enhancement Unit, Dublin City University (DCU). He is the DCU project 

co-lead for the Irish Universities Association Enhancing Digital Teaching 

and Learning project. He works with academic staff to enhance the 

teaching, learning and assessment practices on their modules with digital 

technologies. Rob has a particular interest in empowering academic staff 

to implement technology-enhanced assessment strategies. He is 

passionate about the student experience and believes in the power of 

digital technologies to enable authentic and transformative learning 

experiences for them. 

Dr Fiona O’Riordan SFHEA is an Academic Developer in the Teaching 

Enhancement Unit, Dublin City University. She has vast experience in 

teaching in higher education on both undergraduate and postgraduate 

business and education programmes. She originally completed a BABS 

followed immediately with an MBS. As her love of teaching grew she 

undertook an MEd and more recently completed her EdD research on 

curriculum development. Fiona is one of the founding members of the 

International Conference on Engaging Pedagogy (ICEP). Her research 

areas include assessment, academic integrity, the voice of educators and 

curriculum development. 

https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6334-7501
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8866-4367
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0139-5169


 

35 

 

Index 

academic integrity, 6 
agency, 1, 19, 22 
ASPAL model, 12, 13, 17, 20 
assessment activities, 11, 18, 22 
assessment as learning, 5 
assessment criteria, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22 
assessment for learning, 5, 19 
assessment literacy, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 

24 
assessment lexicon, 19 

assessment strategy, 4 
assessment tools, 19, 21, 22 
asynchronous, 14, 15 
authentic assessment, 15, 16, 20 
co-creators, 1, 18, 19, 20, 21 
co-design, 1, 11 
collaborative grading, 11, 20, 21, 22 
European Higher Education Area, 3, 4 
European Students’ Union, 3 
exemplars, 12, 17, 19, 22 
fairness, 19 
formative assessment, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 22 
formative feedback, 14, 16, 20 
Higher Education Authority, 4 
inclusivity, 6 
meaningful learning, 11, 14 
Moodle Workshop, 15, 16 

National Forum for the Enhancement of Teaching 
and Learning in Higher Education, 5, 11 

National Student Engagement Programme, 4 
online discussion forums, 14, 18 
online learning, 14, 18, 29, 32 
ownership, 11, 18, 22 
peer assessment, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 22, 28, 29, 30, 32 
PICO model, 8, 10 
podcasting, 14, 15 
podagogy, 15 

programme lifecycle, 12 
Quality and Qualifications Ireland, 4 
self-assessment, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 

22, 27, 28, 30, 33 
self-regulation, 11, 14 
student autonomy, 3, 13, 18 
student engagement, 1, 3, 14 
student-centred learning, 1, 3 
students as experts in learning, 3 
summative assessment, 5, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22, 24 
summative grade, 13, 14 

Union of Students in Ireland, 4 
universal design for learning, 6, 22 

UDL guidelines, 7 
virtual learning environment, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 

19, 20, 22 
 



 
E: teu@dcu.ie 
dcu.ie/teu/sapia 
      @TEU_DCU

National Institute for Digital Learning
An Institiúid Náisiúnta um Fhoghlaim Dhigiteach


	Table of Contents
	1. Introduction
	2. Students as Partners in Assessment: Rationale
	The evolving landscape of student partnership in assessment nationally and internationally
	Enhancing assessment
	Academic integrity
	Inclusivity in assessment

	3. Scoping Review Methodology
	4. Students as Partners in Assessment: In Practice
	Self and peer assessment
	Assessment activities and criteria
	Collaborative grading

	5. Conclusion
	Appendix
	References
	About the Authors
	Index



